No adjustments have been made to the Pro Forma Income Statement for nonrecurring items related to the Spin-Off and related
transactions. As a result, the Pro Forma Income Statement does not purport to be indicative of what the results of operations would
have been had the Spin-Off and related transactions and our conversion to a REIT been completed on the date referred to above. Please
read "Risk Factors" and "Forward-Looking Statements" elsewhere in this prospectus for a discussion of matters that could cause our
actual results to differ materially from those contained in the Pro Forma Income Statement.

   The accompanying Pro Forma Income Statement should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations of GLPI" and the consolidated financial statements of GLPI and its subsidiaries and the notes thereto
included in this prospectus.

44

Edgar Filing: Gaming & Leisure Properties, Inc. - Form S-4/A

59

Table of Contents

 GLPI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(in thousands, except per share data)

GLPI
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

GLPI
Revenues
Rental $ 68,955 346,961 A $ 415,916
Real estate taxes paid by tenants 7,602 38,010 B 45,612

Total rental revenue 76,557 384,971 461,528
Gaming 159,352 � 159,352
Food, beverage and other 12,357 � 12,357

Total revenues 248,266 384,971 633,237
Less promotional allowances (6,137) � (6,137)

Net revenues 242,129 384,971 627,100

Operating expenses
Gaming 89,367 � 89,367
Food, beverage and other 10,775 � 10,775
General and administrative 43,262 � 49,853

8,283 C
6,344 D

(13,542) E
2,357 F
2,624 G

Real estate taxes 9,220 38,010 B 47,230
Depreciation 28,923 74,109 H 103,032

Total operating expenses 181,547 118,185 299,732

Income from operations 60,582 266,786 327,368

Other income (expenses)
Interest expense (19,254) (113,711)

(87,770) I
(6,687) J

Interest income 1 � 1
Management fee (4,203) � (4,203)

Total other expenses (23,456) (94,457) (117,913)

Income from operations before income taxes 37,126 172,329 209,455

Edgar Filing: Gaming & Leisure Properties, Inc. - Form S-4/A

60

Taxes on income 17,296 (8,467) K 8,829

Net income 19,830 180,796 200,626

Earnings per common share:
Basic earnings per common share $ 0.18 $ 1.81
Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.17 $ 1.73
Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding
Basic 110,617 � 110,617
Diluted 115,865 � 115,865

See accompanying notes to Pro Forma Income Statement.

45

Edgar Filing: Gaming & Leisure Properties, Inc. - Form S-4/A

61

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Income Statement:

A�To record additional rental revenue recognized by the Company for an additional 10 months, primarily related to properties leased to Penn
under the Master Lease.
B�To record additional revenue and offsetting expense related to real estate taxes paid by the Company on behalf of its tenants and reimbursed to